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CONDITIONS DE LA VENTE 

Kile sera faite au comptant. 

Les acquéreurs paieront 14,50 % en sus des enchéres, 

L'exposition permettant aux Amateurs de se rendre compte de la 
nature et de l'état des objets exposés, aucune réclamation ne sera ad- 
mise une fois l'adjudication prononcée. 

ee 

ORDRE DES VACATIONS 

Le Vendredi § Murs 19487 

VAVOTCS AMBER OCS EON!) ie. GRR ee gS ig & 1a 40 

Tableaux anciens et modernes joa 8, 
Faiences et Porcelaines amcieunes. 2 2 1). Ds DeSean 55 

Lo Samedi 6 Murs 1937 

Objets de vitrine 156 4 (73 
Objets variés. 

14 2 205 
Sculptures anciennes et modernes ea boils, marbre, pierre et 

terre culte : 200 a 318 

Broozes d'art et dameublement, pendules. iustres. , LOE 5238 
Sieges anciens et moderues. 239 A 260 
Meubles 

201 a 278 

Kideaux en velours avec bordures en tapisserie de Beauyais dy 
xviii? siécle, a oo 274 

Tapissenies de Bruxelles, des Flandres, d Aubusson et au Point 
desixvrieret XVIOI slecleg le ay ee. ‘oe : 280 2 Sag 

IMPRIMERIE HELPE. 22, RUE LEGENDKE - Paais 
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DEUX PENDANTS 

Portrait d'homime on cuirasse. 
Toile de forme ovale. 

Portrait de femme en robe blanche. 
Toile de forme ovale. Haut, o m. 

Portrait d'un maréchal de France. 

Toile. Haut, ft m. 

DEUX FENDANTS 

La Poésse épujuc- 

La Poésve tyrique. 

Dessus de portes. (Peniture a la colle). 

Yoiles de forine chantowmée Hant., o m 

48.79, Vases a gutrlandes de fleurs 
Deux DESSUS-DE-POMIES. 

Touss. Tiaut., © 1 

Su. 

8x. 

82. 

ECOLE HOLLANDAIS 

La dame @ la perrucke. 
Bois. 

ECOLE IrALIENNE 

Un Ange tenant um livre sacre 

Towle. 

K 

Haat, 

Haut, 

GOUBAU (attribué 4 Antoine) 

Le marché dans les runes. 

Youle. Haut., 

REMBRANDT (d’aprés) 

Portrait d'homme cotffé a’ un toguet de velours noir. 

Toile. 

Cadie en bas sculpte. 

Haut, 

84; Larg., o m 65. 

44; Lug. Im. 12 

Bo: Larg.. 1 m. 69. 

36; Larg., ¥ m. 37 

om, 36, Larny., O Mm. 

o at, BS; Larg.. o th. 

ym. 24, Larg., « w 

187 m. 71; Larg.,, o m. 59. 





DR. 

Ads Poke Dewan) Pek oF sian) Par ACR ys 

ALFRED BADER 
ESTABLISHED 1961 

August 13, 1996 

Dr. M.E.A. Enklaar 

Editor 

Museum «het Rembrandthuis» 

Jodenbreestraat 4-6 

1011 NK Amsterdam 

The Netherlands 

Dear Dr. Enklaar: 

My response to your letter of July 19th has been delayed because I did not have a good black- 

and-white photograph of my Lastman. However, I took the painting to the photographer this 
week, and the photograph is enclosed. 

Of course, there is no charge for this or for using the photograph, although I would like to ask 

you to send me a copy of the catalog which will illustrate that painting. 

You probably know that the painting was exhibited in Jerusalem recently, and in The Bible 
Through Dutch Eyes exhibition in Milwaukee in 1976. The catalog entry of that exhibition is 
enclosed. 

With best regards, also to Mrs. de Boer and Dr. de Heer, I remain, 

Yours sincerely, 

AB/cw 

Enclosures 

By Appointment Only 

ASTOR HOTEL SUITE 622 

924 EAST JUNEAU AVENUE 

MILWAUKEE WISCONSIN USA $3202 

TEL 41/4 277-0730 FAx 414 277-0709 





museum «het Rembrandthuis» 

Jodenbreestraat 4-6, 1011 NK Amsterdam 
telefoon 020 - 6 24 94 86 / 6 38 46 68 

Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

Suite 622 
924 East Juneau Avenue 
MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin 53202 
United States of America 

Arnasterdam, 19th July 1996 

Dear Mr Bader, 

For the catalogue accompanying our exhibition The Old Testament in Dutch Graphic 
Art from the Sixteenth and Seventeenth Century in december this year, we would like 
to order a black and white photograph of the following work of art: 

Pieter Lastman, The Annunciation of Simson's Birth, 1617, panel, 35.5 x 30.4 cm 

Moreover, as a museum, we would like to receive your permission to reproduce the 
photo without paying any copyright charges. 

Thanking you in advance, I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

C E At facsr 

ON abate 
/ “We i 

M.E.A. Enklaar/ editor 

ABN-AMRO-Bank 46.67.54.175 / Postbank 27 81 83 t.n.v. Stichting Rembrandthuis / telefax 020 - 6 23 22 46 





FAX FROM 

ALFRED BADER FINE ARTS 
Suite 622 

924 East Juneau Avenue 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202 

Telephone: 414/277-0730 

Fax: 414/277-0709 

January 5, 1996 

TO: Ms. Astrid van Diepen 

Secretary 

TO: Ms. Marjolein de Boer 

Project Coordinator 
Museum «het Rembrandthuis» 

Dear Ms. van Diepen and Ms. de Boer: 

Thank you for your two faxes of today. 

Please exhibit our painting "Milwaukee, Collection of Isabel & Alfred Bader". 

Of course, I have no objection whatever to your putting our little painting into a climate box. 

Would it be possible to send me a snapshot of that wall in your gallery when our painting is 

hanging during the exhibition? 

I look forward to receiving your brochure on the Van Vliet exhibition, which will probably be 

in Milwaukee when we return from the New York sales this coming Friday. In the unlikely 

event that we will find some errors in English or about facts relating to our painting, would 

there still be time to make corrections if we fax these on Monday, January 15th? But, of 

course, in all likelihood, there will be no corrections. 

I look forward to hearing from Professor E. van de Wetering and will respond to him directly 

with a copy to you. 

With all good wishes for a great exhibition, I remain, 

Yours sincerely, 

[ | | 

[nn Bann 
AB/cw 
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Smcerely yours 
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ALFRED BADER ESTABLISHED 1901 

December 27, 1995 

Ms. Charlotte ten Holder 

Museum «het Rembrandthuis» 

Jodenbreestraat 4-6 

1011 NK Amsterdam 

The Netherlands 

Dear Ms. ten Holder: 

Thank you so much for your fax of December 6th advising me that Dr. de Heer plans to return 
my painting by Rembrandt during the second week of May. 

My calendar is open for that week, and I look forward to learning the details of Dr. de Heer’s 
flights, so that I can pick him up at the airport in Milwaukee. 

With all good wishes, I remain, 

Yours sincerely, 

AB/cw 

By Appointment Only 

STOR HOTEL SUITE 622 

O24 EAST JUNEAU AVENUE 

MILWAUKEE WISCONSIN USA § 2202 

TE t ALL 27 7 2¢ kan Jig 2 O700 









FAX FROM 

ALFRED BADER FINE ARTS 

Suite 622 

924 East Juneau Avenue 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202 

Telephone: 414/277-0730 

Fax: 414/277-0709 

February 1, 1996 

TO; Dr. Ed de Heer 

Director 

Museum «het Rembrandthuis» 

FAX: 3 1-20-6-23-22-46 

Dear Dr. de Heer: 

I do hope that you will soon be opening your Van Vliet exhibition. 

I understand that my little panel will be hand-transported with the painting from the National Gallery in 

London to your museum. I would much appreciate your sending me a simple fax when it has arrived 

safely. 

I have kept the week of May 6th open on my calendar to be able to welcome you to Milwaukee. When 

you have your travel schedule, please just fax me flight number and arrival time so that I can pick you 

up at the airport. 

With all good wishes for a great exhibition, I remain, 

Yours sincerely, 
\ 

| td 

\ , ~. 1 > —_ \ x va tee (a ee & \ oo Ase 

AB/cw 





FAX FROM 

ALFRED BADER FINE ARTS 

Suite 622 

924 East Juneau Avenue 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202 

Telephone: 414/277-0730 

Fax: 414/277-0709 

November 9, 1995 

Page 1 of 3 

ihe ss Dr. Ed de Heer 

Director 

Museum «het Rembrandthuis» 

FAX: 3 1-20-6-23-22-46 

Dear Dr. de Heer: 

I must share with you my concern about the bureaucracy involved in getting my little Rembrandt panel 

to you. 

Gerlach suggested that I had to go through customs formalities at London Gatwick even though the 

painting will not stay in Britain and is certainly not for sale. Also, Gerlach wanted me to come from 

Gatwick to London with a man from Momart. My fax to Ms. Fermont of Gerlach, copy enclosed, will 

be self-explanatory. 

Also, on November 7th, I faxed Ms. Charlotte ten Holder at your gallery about the missing insurance, 

and a copy of my fax to her is also enclosed. 

Up to now, I have still not received any reply, either from Gerlach or Ms. ten Holder, and you will 

understand my concern, as we plan to leave this coming Monday, and of course, do want to help you 
by taking the painting with us. 

Please urge Gerlach to reply and Ms. ten Holder either to send a copy of the insurance certificate 

covering insurance from National Gallery through your museum back to Milwaukee or at least your letter 

that you are obtaining that insurance. 

With the painting, I propose to deliver 50 good color reproductions of my painting, for you to share with 

good friends at your museum who might be interested. Of course, these reproductions are a gift from 

me. 

With all good wishes, I remain, 

Yours sincerely, ~ 

AB/cw 
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DR. ALFRED R. BADER 
White Gables 

2A Holmesdale Road 

Bexhill-on-Sea 

East Sussex TN39 3QE 

Telephone/Fax: 0424-22-22-23 

Date: He« = cA 

To: >. oo eos 
Fax: ~i\ Jo le >> +L al, 

a Rr ie a Ue 5 ae Oso oe > Stoo CVsriaes 

FAX FROM 
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E COURT ER: Mr A Boeder 
= 

Gatwick Airport 

Gatwick Scauith 

ces, Time: 66:35 hrs arrival 

Fit: NW44 from Minneapolis 

@1293 533575 

Tan Wilson - Air Cargo & Services ae 

National 
fe eae ene mF woh eet err dd 

199-205 Richmond Road 

London E8 3NJ 
Tel 081-986 3624 (six lines) 
Fax 081-533 0122 
Telex 894062 

Receipt Note 

ata 14 NOV 1995 

Ref. JJ 

= <a FA eas So Sa cee 

Marks & Nos. Description of Gomis & peeckhing. | Package size/weight. 

| 
| Exhibition: | 
| Rembrandt ard Van Vliet 
; ; 

le r 
}One wrapped wark 

| REMBRANDT 
| Fst of an old Mon with Beard and Cap (17TH 

“ 
CENTURY ) 

i 

| 

i 
i 

| 
, 

j 

| 

| 

Special Instructions/Em 

Tan Wilson will meet cour 

arrivals hall. Courier wi 

informed of your progress. 

ALL CHANGES TO THE ABOVE MUST BE NOTED AND INITIALLED 
YOUR ATTENTION IS DRAWN TO OUR ST: TRADING CONDITION 

* please delete 

Received Examined ere by ies a on behalf of Momart PLC 

n eS eee of Client/Agent 





“* 





| a The National Gallery 
DISS s 

” i) q 5 TRAFALGAR SQUARE: LONDON : WC2N SDN 

a ARES es Telephone 0171-839 3321 Fax no. 0171-753 8179 

Dr Alfred Bader 

Astor Hotel, Suite 622 
924 East Juneau Avenue 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202 
| Oreo tesy WA 

20 October 1995 

Dear Alfred 

Thank you very much for the copy of your fax to Ed de Heer. We 
will be very happy to store your picture here before it goes to 
Amsterdam; it could either travel with our own painting for the 
exhibition or someone from the Rembrandthuis could come and 
collect it from here. 

Sadly, I shall be in America when you deliver the picture. I am 
flying to Washington on 10th November and come back from New York 
on the 18th. I am going to see the Vermeer and Rembrandt 
exhibitons. However, our Registrar, Rosalie Cass, has kindly 
agreed to take delivery of the picture on 15th or 16th November. 
It would be a great help if you could give her a ring to let her 
know when you expect to arrive at the Gallery. Her direct 

telephone N2 is: 0171-747-2816 

With very best wishes to you and Isabel, 

Yours 

oF 
Bre ie — 

\ 

Dr Christopher Brown \ yet ata, 
Chief Curator ’ 





AT THE WAR MEMORIAL CENTER 750 NORTH LINCOLN MEMORIAL DRIVE MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN USA 53202 414.224.3200 FAX 414.271.7588 

CONSERVATION 

WOVEN /2,1995 i 

CODY Fe p/ JAP 

LUCTUS? § (CEPAPHYAD I~ 
WLE | PRIA T Of (Wh OLD rapt’ 
PIEDID / OL OP/ PAWE(. 

THE JIBIVE NAMED Pag ritk- we PULL 

[WEPECTIE®D EY PIE. TIE fRy nts MW LACELL Ee >~ 
CHOU 712N/ AV D2 HON TED SECVCEL YY ww 175 Pee» 
PUSPHE LOT JLO0 WASS Ap Qne P2IES VE 
Qe pr YE 70P AD B07, THE RED c/PR Shes 
OM THE BAEK AF JHE PIE. JE Beye. Wee ys 
VERY GALL FER OF L1C217 ULpgchts Mh ABCISON cH) 

VYYE PLZ Ee VOI fUR MITE Y 2 an EOP 

(WD VOT EDGES 

COP 

SS 





Algemene Wemioty Condities 1983, onk geceponcerd bij devefde griffie, van logrscang De CMR 

UU} ) 

VEENEX 
Wey) Gerlach Art Fackers & Shippers | 

= 

P.O, Box 7554 / Pelikaanweg 8 MEMBEROF RAR | “OTTO 
1118 DX Schiphol, Amsterdam Tel: +31 20 648 41 71 
The Netherlands Fax: +31 20 648 49 13 

Fax Transmittal form 

To : Dr.A.Bader, Milwaukee From : Dominique Fermont 

Attn : Date : 07-11-1995 

Fax : 0009 1 414 277 0709 Pages : -1- (Incl. Cover) 

SEAS EG TA RY EW LIER BP OTOL WAL PII A TPES TE LILLE EIT BIE ELT IES AY BE BERENS IEE 

Subject: 1 Painting by Rembrandt “Bust of an old man with beard and cap” 
to the National Gallery, London and later onwards to the Rembrandthuis, Amsterdam 

The Netherlands, handcarried by yourgoodselves from Milwaukee via Minneapolis 
to London Gatwick Airport 

Dear Sir, | 

This short notice just to pre-inform you about the scheduled meeting and escort service 

for you after your arrival at LGW Airport on Nov. 14th.1995 with flight NW44 from MSP 

with eta. 08:35 AM. ==— (27 
You will be met by a representative of the company Momart Ltd., London, UK. 
Their contact is: Mr. John Juson tel: 0181-9863624 fax:0181-5330122 

They are fully informed and will meet you upon arrival , arrange customsclearance and will 

escort you and the artwork to the National Gallery in London. 

Our principals the Rembrandthuis are responsable for this operation. 

Hope to have served you and should you need any further information please don't hesitate 
to contact us. / 

With best 

cc: Mgmart, London attn. John Juson 0009 44 181 5330122 

embrandthuis, Amsterdam attn. C. ten Holder 020-6232246 

IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL PAGES, PLEASE CALL +31-20-648 41 71 

Verzekering van walke aard ook wordt slechis voor rekening en risleo vin de Insurance of any kiod shall be arranged only upon specific Instructions at the 
opdrachtgewer bezorgd op vltdrukkoll jke sehriftelli|ke opdracht. principal's expense and risk. 

Varu tocpawaing Zijn de Nedectancc Expeciticvoourwaarden, peteponcerd door de Fenex ter gnfic van dc 

Attonditemsn 
Chuch oe conditions, lites version, fikat Oy Fenex at the Duinet-Cain x Spinal ue 

uaechibenk i Arisierdium, laahie veru¢, Op hel binnenlands wepvervodr spi leven de yooticale cover, Geen! Transmort Candliions 1985, abso filed at che Dirrty. Cred a ster 

lo COMCSC tantidtsiica by road CMR Coastiags fer ipterrgtiana) pyar ow maicable WAAe ¢ 
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FAX FROM 

Fax: 

ALFRED BADER FINE ARTS 

November 7, 1995 

MS. DOMINIQUE FERMONT 
Gerlach Art Packers & Shippers 

31-20-648-49-13 

Dear Ms. Fermont: 

Thank you for your fax of today regarding the transport of my small Rembrandt panel. 

As the painting is not for sale and will be returned personally by Dr. de Heer, the Director of 

the Rembrandthuis, to Milwaukee, surely customs clearance at Gatwick should be unnecessary. 

As you know, one arrives at Gatwick very tired, and a friend of ours will pick us up at Gatwick 
and drive us to our home in Sussex. Hence, I would very much prefer to hand the painting over 

to Mr. John Juson at Gatwick, and he can then take it to the National Gallery. 

I plan to carry the painting under my arm, well but so lightly packed that it can easily be opened 
and inspected and then closed again at Gatwick. 

The painting is in excellent condition, which will be confirmed by inspection by the conservator 

at the Milwaukee Art Museum this coming Friday. It is in a sturdy, 17th century black wooden 
frame, which holds the painting well. 

With many thanks for your understanding, I remain, 

Yours sincerely, 

AB/cw 

Ce: Ms. Charlotte ten Holder 

General Affairs, Museum het Rembrandthuis 

Mr. John Juson 

Momart, London 
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Jodenbrenstraat 4-6, 1011 NK A mister dam 

telefoon 020 - 6 24 94 86/6 38 46 68 

Dr. Alfred Bader 
2961 Shepard Avenue 
Milwaukee, Winconsin 52311 
United States 

Amsterdam, 25 August 1995 

Dear Mr. Bader, 

I am pleased to inform you that we have succeeded in finding a sponsor for the van 
Vliet exhibition. Now that we have realized a solid financial basis for the project 
there are no longer obstacles to borrow your painting. The Rembrandthuis will of 
course meet all your whishes concerning transportation and lodging as stipulated in 
your letter of May 1995. I wilt send you two loan forms under seperate cover. 
Please return a completed and signed form. Would you please be so kind to send 
us, for our account, a colour transparency of the painting? 

Earlier this year I had several talks with members of the present RRP team on the 
authenticity of your painting. Since no extensive scientific research has been done 
on the panel, I asked them if they would be prepared to examine the painting in case 
it should come to Holland for our exhibition. Some of the project members reacted 
quite reluctantly since they didn't seem to be prepared to review the earlier point of 
view, But Professor Van de Wetering, reacted very enthousiastically and told me he 
was prepared to do the necessary research. 

Now that we have found the means for the transportation and the painting is to 
come to Holland, it has indeed become possible to have the painting examined by 
the RRP. Please let me know if you are interested. In my opinion this could be a 
very good occasion to erase all possible doubts about the authenticity. If you are 
prepared to co-operate, the painting will have to be in Amsterdam mid November. 

Thanking you tor your patience and kind co-operation, I am, 

Sincerely yours, 

i 4] LX ChE Yaa 

Ed de Heer 

Director 

ABN-AMRO- Bank 46.67.54.175 / Postbank 27 81 83 tn.v. S . r pe f fri . / Pe 3 ehting Kéernerardus / ax 

museum «het Rembrandthuts» 





Mag het kunstwerk uit de lijst ja/nee * 
gehaald oui/non* 

On peut prendre I'oeuvre du cadre yes/no* 
May the work be taken out of the frame ja/nein* 

Darf man das Werk aus den Rahmen nehmen 

Inventaris-of catalogusnummer 

Numéro d'inventaire ou de catalogue 
Inventory or catalogue number 
Inventar- oder Katalognummer 

Verzekeringswaarde 
Valeur d'assurance 

Insurance value 
Versicherungswert 

Te verzekeren door Museum het Rembrandthuis 
D’assurer par 

Insurance to be maintained by 
Versicherungsmassnahmen durch 

De bruikleengever wenst als volgt in 
de catalogus vermeld te worden 

Le préteur désire figurer au catalogue de la 
facon suivante 

Thhe lender wishes to be referred to in the 
catalogue as follows 

Der Leihgeber wiinscht folgenderweise im 
Katalog erwahnt zu werden 

Beschrijving eventuele 
beschadigingen in het kunstwerk 

Description des détériorations eventuelles dans 

l'oeuvre 
Description of existing damages, if any 

Beschreibung eventuelle Beschadigungen in 
dem Werk 

Conditierapport aanwezig ja/nee* 
Rapport de la condition disponible oui/non* 

Conditionreport available yes/ne* 
Konditionsbericht vorhanden ja/nein* 

Bijzondere voorwaarden 
Conditions spéciales 

Special conditions 
Spezielle Bedingungen 

Plaats/Datum | Amsterdam, 25.8.95 
Date 

Date 

Datum 

Handtekening bruikleengever/functie 

Signature du préteur/fonction (>) 
Signature of the lender/official position p 4 

Unterschrift des Leihgebers/Funktion A j\\- Xe fe ~Qr Oe 

Handtekening bruikleennemer/functie 
Signature de l'emprunteur/fonction 

Signature of the borrower/official position 
Unterschrift des Leihers/Funktion 

Drs. A.R.E. de Heer, directeur 

* Doorhalen wat niet van toepassing is svp 
* Rayer que n'est pas applicable svp 

* Please cross out what does not apply 
* Nichtzutreffendes streichen bitte 



BRUIKLEENFORMULIER 
BULLETIN DE PRET 

LENDING FORM 
LEIHGABE-FORMULAR 

Jodenbreestraat 4-6, 1011 NK Amsterdam 

telefoon 020 - 6 24 94 86 / 6 38 46 68 ; 
Tentoonstelling 

Exposition 
Exhibition 

Ausstellung 

Tentoonstellingsperiode 
Durée de l'exposition 

Exhibition period 
Ausstellungsperiode 

Naam en adres van de bruikleengever 
Nom et adresse du préteur 

Name and address of the lender 
Name und Adresse des Leihgebers 

Naam en adres bruikleennemer 

Nom et adresse de l'emprunteur 
Name and address of the borrower 

Name und Adresse des Leihers 

Kunstenaarsnaam 

Nom de I'artiste 

Name of the artist 

Name des Kiinstlers 

Titel van het kunstwerk 

Titre de l'oeuvre 

Title of the work 

Titel des Werkes 

Materiaal en technique 
Matériel et technique 

Material and technique 
Material und Technik 

Formaat van het voorwerp 
Dimensions de l'ceuvre 

Size of the work 

MaBe des Werkes 

Formaat van het passe-partout 
Dimensions du passe-partout 

Size of the mount 
MaBe des Passepartoutes 

Formaat van de lijst 

Dimensions du cadre 

Size of the frame 
Masse des Rahmens 

Diepte van de lijst 
Profondeur du cadre 
Depth of the frame 
Tiefe des Rahmens 

ABN-AMRO-Bank 46.67.54.175 / Postbank 27 81 83 t.n.v. Stichting Rembrandthuis / telefax 020 

museum 

Een samenwerking in koper 
Rembrandt en Van Vliet 

Cooperation in Copper 
Rembrandt and Van Vliet 

16.12.95 t/m 10.3.96 

| Dr. Alfred Bader 
2961 North Shepard Avenue 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53211, USA 
fax: 00-1-414 277 07 09 

Museum het Rembrandthuis 

Jodenbreestraat 4-6 

1011 NK Amsterdam 

Bust of an old man with beard and cap 

> > 24,0 x 20,3 cm 

- 6 23 22 46 



FAX FROM 

ALFRED BADER FINE ARTS 

Suite 622 

924 East Juneau Avenue 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202 

Telephone: 414/277-0730 

Fax: 414/277-0709 

November 10, 1995 

Se Page 1 of 

TO: Dr. Ed de Heer 

Director 

Museum «het Rembrandthuis» 

FAX: 31-20-6-23-22-46 

Dear Dr. de Heer: 

I very much hope that you are not in ill health and that only over-work has prevented you from replying 

to my last fax. 

Mr. James de Young, the conservator at the Milwaukee Art Museum, visited me today, inspected my 

little Rembrandt and gave me the enclosed Condition Report. You will note that he is referring to "a 

very small area of light varnish abrasion in the upper right" but I must tell you that that abrasion is so 

slight that I had to take a magnifying glass to see it. And, of course, Mr. de Young used good 

magnification to inspect the entire painting. 

The painting is now packed safely for me to take under my arm this coming Monday on our flights from 

Milwaukee to Minneapolis and then on to Gatwick, both flights by Northwest. 

But please do reply in response to my fax of yesterday of which I enclose another copy. 

With all good wishes, I remain, 

Yours sincerely, 

( 
CALS AD Oe oOo fi a 

AB/cw 

Enclosures 













Dr. Alfred Bader 

924 East Juneau, Suite 622 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202 

Phone: 414/277-0730 

Fax: 414/277-0709 

A Chemist Helping Chemists 

October 11, 1995 

Via Facsimile: 31-20-6-23-22-46 

Page 1 of 2 

LO: Dr. Ed de Heer 

Director 

Museum «het Rembrandthuis» 

Dear Dr. de Heer: 

You will recall that our last communication regarding my little panel by Rembrandt was our fax 
exchange of September 21st and September 22nd. On the same day, September 22nd, I received 

Ms. Marjolein de Boer’s fax advising that there may be a six-week delay because you would like 

to translate the catalog into English, and of course, I very happy about that. 

In the meantime, we have made reservations to leave Milwaukee by Northwest Airlines and 
KLM via Minneapolis, arriving at Gatwick airport at about 8:30 a.m. on Tuesday, November 

14th. As I explained, we are prepared to take the painting by hand to Gatwick. 

My very competent restorer, Mr. Charles Munch, visited us on Friday, inspected the painting 

carefully, and advised us that it sits in the frame very well and could be hand-carried with just 

two firm masonite boards and some bubble-wrap around it. Of course, it would come into the 

airplanes with us and stay close to us at all times. 

We will be picked up at Gatwick by car on the Tuesday morning and taken to our home in 

Bexhill-on-Sea. On one of the next two days, I plan to travel by train to London and could take 

the painting to the National Gallery and leave it there. 

Alternatively, you might like to have someone meet us at Gatwick on Tuesday morning and take 

the painting by hand from Gatwick to Amsterdam. 





Dr. Ed de Heer 

October 11, 1995 

Page 2 of 2 

In any case, we would require full wall-to-wall insurance including the possible trips by car from 

Gatwick to Bexhill and by train from Bexhill to the National Gallery. 

Incidentally, I have not yet written to Dr. Christopher Brown to inquire whether he would be 

willing to store and perhaps even exhibit the painting while it is in London. I did not want to 

bother him until I have your decision. 

If all that can be arranged, then we have the question of returning the painting to Milwaukee. 

We plan to come to England next summer and fly back from Gatwick to Milwaukee in July, but 

are not certain that we will fly by KLM and Northwest; we might decide to fly Virgin Atlantic 

and Midwest Express. Again, there will be the question of whether the National Gallery will 

store the painting for us and the parallel insurance problem. 

All of this has become more difficult than you and I anticipated. But the very competent people 

packing and shipping paintings from the Milwaukee Art Museum have strongly urged us not to 

allow any panel paintings to be shipped, particularly when the paintings are small. 

Unfortunately, wooden crates just get thrown about. 

Just two years ago, I had the sad experience of loaning a fine Pieter Lastman on panel to the 

museum in Jerusalem and the panel split in two on the way to Jerusalem! Luckily, there was 

no paint loss whatsoever, my restorer was able to glue the panels together, and I was happy that 

the cost to the insurance company was less than $300. But you can imagine what such an 

accident does to a collector’s peace of mind. 

As soon as I have your decision regarding these questions, I will - if you still want to go ahead - 

return the signed lending form to you. 

With all good wishes for a great exhibition, I remain, 

Yours sincerely, 
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October 16, 1995 

Dr. Ed de Heer 

Director 

Museum «het Rembrandthuis» 

Jodenbreestraat 4-6 

1011 NK Amsterdam 

The Netherlands 

Dear Dr. de Heer: 

Enclosed, as promised, please find the lending form for my Rembrandt painting. 

Please do make sure that the insurance certificate is issued quickly, to reach me before we leave 

Milwaukee for Gatwick on Monday afternoon, November 13th. 

I am particularly happy that you yourself will be returning the painting, as we will so enjoy 

being able to spend a day in Milwaukee with you, showing you our collection. 

With all good wishes, I remain, 

Yours sincerely, 

AB/cw 

Enclosure 

By Appointment Only 

ASTOR HOTEL SUITE 622 
924 EAST JUNEAU AVENUE 

MILWAUKEE WISCONSIN USA $3202 

FAx 41. TEL 41/4 277-0730 277-0709 





BRUIKLEENFORMULIER 
BULLETIN DE PRET 

LENDING FORM 
; LEIHGABE-FORMULAR 

museum «het Rembrandthuts» 

Jodenbreestraat 4-6, 1011 NK Amsterdam 

telefoon 020 - 6 24 94 86 / 6 38 46 68 

Tentoonstelling 
Exposition 
Exhibition 

Ausstellung 

Een samenwerking in koper 
Rembrandt en Van Vliet 

Codperation in Copper 
Rembrandt and Van Vliet 

Tentoonstellingsperiode | 16.12.95 t/m 10.3.96 
Durée de l'exposition 

Exhibition period 
Ausstellungsperiode 

Dr. Alfred Bader 
2961 North Shepard Avenue 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53211, USA 

fax: 00-1-414 277 07 09 

Naam en adres van de bruikleengever 

“a INom et adresse du préteur 
Name and address of the lender 

Name und Adresse des Leihgebers 

Museum het Rembrandthuis 

Jodenbreestraat 4-6 

1011 NK Amsterdam 

Naam en adres bruikleennemer 

Nom et adresse de l'emprunteur 
Name and address of the borrower 

Name und Adresse des Leihers 

Kunstenaarsnaam | Rembrandt 

Nom de l'artiste 
Name of the artist 

Name des Kiinstlers 

Bust of an old man with beard and cap 

24,0 x 20,3 cm 

Titel van het kunstwerk 

Titre de l'oeuvre 
Title of the work 

Titel des Werkes 

Materiaal en technique 
Matériel et technique 

Material and technique 
Material und Technik 

Formaat van het voorwerp 
Dimensions de l'oeuvre 

Size of the work 
MaBe des Werkes 

Formaat van het passe-partout 
Dimensions du passe-partout 

Size of the mount 
MaBe des Passepartoutes 

Formaat van de lijst 
Dimensions du cadre 

Size of the frame 

Masse des Rahmens 

Diepte van de lijst 
Profondeur du cadre 

Depth of the frame 
Tiefe des Rahmens 





ja/nee * 

oui/non* 
yea /no* 

ja/nein* 

Mag het kunstwerk uit de lijst 

gehaald 
On peut prendre I'oeuvre du cadre 

May the work be taken out of the frame 

Darf man das Werk aus den Rahmen nehmen 

Inventaris-of catalogusnummer 
Numéro d'inventaire ou de catalogue 

Inventory or catalogue number 
Inventar- oder Katalognummer 

Verzekeringswaarde | $ 4,000,000.00 
Valeur d'assurance 

Insurance value 
Versicherungswert 

Te verzekeren door Museum het Rembrandthuis 
D'assurer par 

Insurance to be maintained by 
Versicherungsmassnahmen durch 

De bruikleengever wenst als volgt in 
de catalogus vermeld te worden 

Le préteur désire figurer au catalogue de la 
facon suivante 

Thhe lender wishes to be referred to in the 
catalogue as follows 

Der Leihgeber wiinscht folgenderweise im 
Katalog erwahnt zu werden 

(oe\ aur. of ie eo 

Beschrijving eventuele 
beschadigingen in het kunstwerk 

Description des détériorations eventuelles dans 
l'oceuvre 

Description of existing damages, if any 
Beschreibung eventuelle Beschddigungen in 

dem Werk 

ja/nee* 
oui/non* 
yes/ne* 
ja/nein* 

Conditierapport aanwezig 
Rapport de la condition disponible 

Conditionreport available 
Konditionsbericht vorhanden 

Bijzondere yvoorwaarden 
Conditions spéciales 

Special conditions 
Spezielle Bedingungen 

ve \o 2 ee Gur Cadet a0 

Plaats/Datum | Amsterdam, 25.8.95 
Date 

Date 

Datum 

Handtekening bruikleengever/functie 
Signature du préteur/fonction 

Signature of the lender/official position 
Unterschrift des Leihgebers/Funktion 

Handtekening bruikleennemer/functie 
Signature de l'emprunteur/fonction 

Signature of the borrower/official position 
Unterschrift des Leihers/Funktion 

Drs. A.R.E. de Heer, directeur 

* Doorhalen wat niet van toepassing is svp 
* Rayer que n'est pas applicable svp 

* Please cross out what does not apply 
* Nichtzutreffendes streichen bitte 
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FAX FROM 

ALFRED BADER FINE ARTS 

October 16, 1995 

KOE Dr. Ed de Heer 

Director 

Museum «het Rembrandthuis» 

FAX: 31-20-6-23-22-46 

Dear Dr. de Heer: 

I am happy to be able to tell you that Dr. Christopher Brown, the chief curator of the National Gallery 

of London, telephoned me this morning to say that my delivering the small panel by Rembrandt to his 

gallery during the week of November 13th will be fine. 

The only concern that Dr. Brown had was the matter of insurance, and I told him that the Rembrandthuis 

is covering the entire insurance from my home in Milwaukee to your museum via London and then back 

to my home in Milwaukee next year. 

As I explained yesterday in my letter accompanying the loan form,I would very much like to have a copy 

of the insurance certificate here in Milwaukee before we leave on November 13th. It might be a good 

idea to send a copy of that certificate to Dr. Brown also. 

Dr. Brown explained that the National Gallery is loaning a small sketch for that same exhibition, and it 

is possible that he may decide to take my painting along. 

Your insurance carrier may want to know the routes by which the painting will be transported. 

We plan to fly from Milwaukee to Minneapolis on November 13th and then take the KLM night flight 

from Minneapolis to Gatwick, arriving on Tuesday morning, November 14th. A friend of ours will pick 

us up by car and take us to our home in Bexhill-on-Sea. On Wednesday or thursday morning, I plan to 

take the train from Bexhill to Charring Cross Station in London and then walk the two blocks from the 

station to the National Gallery. There I will leave the painting either with Dr. Christopher Brown or with 

the registrar of the gallery. 

Naturally, we hope that you will plan to come to Milwaukee on a day next spring when we are in 

Milwaukee, and we then plan to pick you up at the airport and drive you to our house. 

With all good wishes, I remain, 

Yours sincerely, aN 
{ 
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Dr. Alfred Bader 

924 East Juneau, Suite 622 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202 

Phone: 414/277-0730 

Fax: 414/277-0709 

A Chemist Helping Chemists 

October 11, 1995 

Via Facsimile: 31-20-6-23-22-46 

Page 1 of 2 

TO: Dr. Ed de Heer 

Director 

Museum «het Rembrandthuis» 

Dear Dr. de Heer: 

You will recall that our last communication regarding my little panel by Rembrandt was our fax 
exchange of September 21st and September 22nd. On the same day, September 22nd, I received 

Ms. Marjolein de Boer’s fax advising that there may be a six-week delay because you would like 

to translate the catalog into English, and of course, I very happy about that. 

In the meantime, we have made reservations to leave Milwaukee by Northwest Airlines and 

KLM via Minneapolis, arriving at Gatwick airport at about 8:30 a.m. on Tuesday, November 

14th. As I explained, we are prepared to take the painting by hand to Gatwick. 

My very competent restorer, Mr. Charles Munch, visited us on Friday, inspected the painting 

carefully, and advised us that it sits in the frame very well and could be hand-carried with just 

two firm masonite boards and some bubble-wrap around it. Of course, it would come into the 
airplanes with us and stay close to us at all times. 

We will be picked up at Gatwick by car on the Tuesday morning and taken to our home in 

Bexhill-on-Sea. On one of the next two days, I plan to travel by train to London and could take 
the painting to the National Gallery and leave it there. 

Alternatively, you might like to have someone meet us at Gatwick on Tuesday morning and take 

the painting by hand from Gatwick to Amsterdam. 





Dr. Ed de Heer 

October 11, 1995 

Page 2 of 2 

In any case, we would require full wall-to-wall insurance including the possible trips by car from 

Gatwick to Bexhill and by train from Bexhill to the National Gallery. 

Incidentally, I have not yet written to Dr. Christopher Brown to inquire whether he would be 

willing to store and perhaps even exhibit the painting while it is in London. I did not want to 

bother him until I have your decision. 

If all that can be arranged, then we have the question of returning the painting to Milwaukee. 

We plan to come to England next summer and fly back from Gatwick to Milwaukee in July, but 

are not certain that we will fly by KLM and Northwest; we might decide to fly Virgin Atlantic 

and Midwest Express. Again, there will be the question of whether the National Gallery will 

store the painting for us and the parallel insurance problem. 

All of this has become more difficult than you and I anticipated. But the very competent people 

packing and shipping paintings from the Milwaukee Art Museum have strongly urged us not to 

allow any panel paintings to be shipped, particularly when the paintings are small. 

Unfortunately, wooden crates just get thrown about. 

Just two years ago, I had the sad experience of loaning a fine Pieter Lastman on panel to the 

museum in Jerusalem and the panel split in two on the way to Jerusalem! Luckily, there was 

no paint loss whatsoever, my restorer was able to glue the panels together, and I was happy that 

the cost to the insurance company was less than $300. But you can imagine what such an 

accident does to a collector’s peace of mind. 

As soon as I have your decision regarding these questions, I will - if you still want to go ahead - 

return the signed lending form to you. 

With all good wishes for a great exhibition, I remain, 

Yours sincerely, 

> 

; A s— B- hoe 

AB/cw 





Dr. Alfred Bader 

2961 North Shepard Avenue 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53211 

A Chemist Helping Chemists 

September 22, 1995 

Via Facsimile: 31-20-6-23-22-46 

Page 1 of 2 

LO: Dr. Ed de Heer 

Director 

Museum «het Rembrandthuis» 

AND TO: Ms. Marjolein de Boer 

Project Co-ordinator 

Museum «het Rembrandthuis» 

Dear Dr. de Heer and Ms. de Boer: 

Thank you so much for your faxes of September 21st and 22nd, received and 

much appreciated. 

Dr. de Heer, I particularly value the last paragraph of your fax; I just wish 

that I could speak Dutch as well as you write English. 

Of course, I am perfectly willing to loan my painting, which I believe is of 

Rembrandt’s father, no matter when the exhibition will take place. 

The only problem that I see is how best to get the painting to you safely. You 

will recall that I wrote to Ms. Astrid van Diepen on August 14th that I could 

hand-deliver the painting in Amsterdam if you could make arrangements in 

August. Now my schedule has filled up pretty completely and so coming to 

Amsterdam would be very difficult. 

I discussed the possibility of the Milwaukee Art Museum packing the painting 

and shipping it by air freight, and they counsel very much against this because 

relatively small packages are simply thrown about during air freight. 





Dr. Ed de Heer and Ms. Marjolein de Boer 

September 22, 1995 

Page 2 

My wife and I are flying to England in the middle of November, and it 

wouldn’t be much of a problem, and of course no cost to you whatever, if we 

hand-carried the painting and then could deliver it, for instance, to an old 

friend, Dr. Christopher Brown, the chief curator of the National Gallery in 

London. I would then ask you to have someone take it from London to 

Amsterdam by hand without checking it as baggage. Naturally, you would 

still have the problem of how to insure it from wall to wall, but I hope you 

can arrange that. Please do let me know. 

We go back and forth from England to Milwaukee several times a year and 

have a home in Sussex. Thus, if after the exhibition, you could return the 

painting to the National Gallery in London, we could then hand-carry it back 

to Milwaukee, again of course, without expense to you. 

You may recall that I mentioned that the Rembrandt Research Project might 

want to examine a portrait of Rembrandt dating from the 1650’s, in 
Amsterdam. It has now been decided that the RRP doesn’t require this in 

Amsterdam, but can examine it in detail in the United States. So that avoids 

having to carry a much larger painting as luggage. 

With all good wishes, I remain, 

Yours sincerely, 
as 

fo 
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August 30, 1995 

Via Facsimile: 31-20-6-23-22-46 and Mail 

Page 1 of 5 

Dr. Ed de Heer 

Director 

Museum «het Rembrandthuis» 

Jodenbreestraat 4-6 

1011 NK Amsterdam 

The Netherlands 

Dear Dr. de Heer: 

I am happy to know from your fax of August 25th that you have found a sponsor for the van 

Vliet exhibition. 

I am, however, greatly puzzled by your second paragraph saying that "some of the project 

members reacted quite reluctantly since they didn’t seem to be prepared to review the earlier 

point of view." As I understand it, the three senior members of the RRP are Professor Ernst 

van de Wetering, Professor Egbert Havercamp-Begemann, and Dr. Peter Schatborn. 

Professor van de Wetering has already expressed his view that RRP C-22 is really by Rembrandt 

in his dissenting footnote in RRP Vol. I. Dr. Peter Schatborn has expressed his conviction that 

the painting is by Rembrandt in his review of RRP Vol. I in Oud Holland, 100, pp. 55-63, 

1986, and Professor Havercamp-Begemann has written the enclosed essay, which I am faxing 

to you, as you may not have Dr. Otto Naumann’s exhibition catalog. 

Could you please explain just what happened? 

The RRP examined my painting in great detail while it was still in Holland and published the 

x-ray. Just what more is there to examine? 

Please don’t misunderstand me: I purchased the painting at Christie’s because I am convinced 

that the painting is by Rembrandt, but I am so puzzled by what you wrote. I have no objections 

whatever to the RRP re-examining the painting, provided that the examination is non-intrusive. 

I will not object to more x-rays, UV and IR examinations, etc., but I will not allow paint 

samples to be taken. That might harm the painting. 

By Appointment Only 

AST O. Rae OTE Sidi O22 

Q24 EAST JUNEAU AVENUE 

MILWAUKEE WISCONSIN USA §3202 

TEL ¢14 277-0730 FAx 414 277-0709 
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Dr,-Ed de Heer 

August 30, 1995 

Page 2 

I hope that you will understand that I would loan you RRP-C22 only if you exhibit it and 

describe it in your catalog as by Rembrandt. Of course, the catalog entry should refer to RRP-I 

C-22, but also to the later opinions of Professor Havercamp-Begemann, Professor van de 

Wetering and Dr. Schatborn. 

I am sending you a color transparency by air-mail under separate cover. I trust that you 

received the black-and-white photograph I sent you. There is, of course, no charge for the color 

transparency, but it is quite old and so not true in color. The printer of the color reproduction 

which I sent you had the painting for comparison, and so that print is very good in color. 

Yesterday I received a telephone call from another member of the RRP, Dr. Volker Manuth, 

who inquired whether I would allow the RRP to examine my portrait of Rembrandt of the 

1650’s. I explained that I could bring that painting to Amsterdam also. It is stable, on canvas, 

and in a sturdy frame. Hence, I would not be reluctant to check it as luggage. I would, of 

course, hand-carry the painting which I believe is of Rembrandt's father. 

Some years ago, the director of the RKD in the Hague asked me to bring a Dutch painting, 

signed and dated 1650, for his examination. I hand-carried this, and at Schipohl, the Customs 

Inspector demanded that I pay the VAT which was refunded when I took the painting back. 

This was quite a hassle, and I hope that when we bring the one or two paintings to Amsterdam, 

you can arrange to have someone meet us at the airport and convince Dutch Customs that we 

should not have to pay VAT. 

I very much look forward to hearing from you about exactly what caused the disagreement at 

the RRP now. 

With all good wishes, I remain, 

Yours sincerely, 

Nene 
+ ae fox tems oKie ee 
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DR. ALFRED BADER 

Max/Lori 

Cheryl Weiss 

July 19, 1996 

Billing correction 

Agia) Rete. Db Ager Reh lc Near A Ro Tes 

MEMORANDUM 

ESTABLISHED 1961 

I had spoken with Ken (prior to his resignation) and we had agreed that I would try to contact 

the Museum Het Rembrandthuis to try to resolve this matter. The relevant correspondence is 

attached. 

When I have received the information from Mrs. de Boer, I will make a copy for you. 

With thanks for your assistance, 

MILWAUKEE 

TEL ATao27 7-077 

By Appointment Only 

ASTOR HOTEL SUITE 622 
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0 Fax 414 277-0709 





» 

fi [pauhee  _ Landing, 

ie THE 

ASTOR © “HOTEL 
a / 

Pan Mg. LJ La , 

dono Ast Vt hewn Q Lt Dod mlovokug Ao 

tho metttr. Hh ps ane able Te HAS setae Lh 

("Q Dabo dno ee Lh Mg & it lr, Com ane) 

‘Hine ale Ll My hh promepee, hy rah eerie 

0 Seve MO i oe Im OLY oegukhy | ee. bos 

eh nadetno ov sae 

1) Ui » food Oe A ple mee henge ms A 

hod loch‘ ! Hod pove a 

924 EAST JUNEAU AVENUE « MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202 * PHONE 414-271-4220 « FAX 414-271-6370 

TOLL FREE 800-558-0200 * WISCONSIN 800-242-0355 





Dh aa 

Ape Ee SD ACR SE ain ieeA Re S 

ALFRED BADER ESTABLISHED 1g 61 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Sue 

FROM: Cheryl Weiss 

DATE: June 27, 1996 

RE: Attached charge 

Dear Sue: 

When this bill arrived, I inquired about who the Astor charge was for. Ken told me the guest 
was Mrs. M. deBoer. When I made Mrs. deBoer’s reservation, I guaranteed the room for late 

arrival on our charge card, but she was to give you her EuroCard upon check-in. 

Unfortunately, the weather was dreadful the night she arrived, and she was delayed in Detroit 

for several hours, causing her to arrive in Milwaukee much later than scheduled. Apparently, 

in the confusion of her arrival, the charge remained on our card. 

Can you correct this, or do I t 
9 

With thanks, : 
— \ 
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Cheryl Weiss 
Office Manager 

By Appointment Only 
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FAX FROM 

TO: Ms. Astrid van Diepen 

Secretary 

Fax: 31-20-6-23-22-46 

Dear Ms. van Diepen: 

I regret that I must ask for your help with a minor problem. When we made the reservation for 

Mrs. de Boer’s room at the Astor, it was guaranteed against our company credit card with the 

understanding that Mrs. de Boer would present her EuroCard upon arrival. 

However, as I am sure you will recall, Mrs. de Boer’s flight was delayed and hence, she arrived 

at the hotel very late. Apparently, in the ensuring confusion, the hotel left the charges on our 

ALFRED BADER FINE ARTS 
Suite 622 

924 East Juneau Avenue 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202 

Telephone: 414/277-0730 

Fax: 414/277-0709 

July 17, 1996 

card, rather than processing Mrs. de Boer’s card. 

May I impose upon you to fax the hotel with Mrs. de Boer’s card number and authorization to 

transfer the charges from our card to hers? 

The hotel’s fax number is 414/271-6370. 

If you have an questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

With thanks for your assistance and best wishes, 

a ieee MS 

Cheryl Weiss 
Office Manager 

Astor Hotel Accounting Dept. 
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DR. ALFRED B ADER 

Dr. Volker Manuth 

c/o Stichting Foundation 

Ade ken Darien Dek Rook ION ne Av R TUS 

August 2, 1996 

Rembrandt Research Project 

Kunsthistorisch Instituut 

Herengracht 286 
NL-1016 BX Amsterdam 

The Netherlands 

Dear Volker: 

Enclosed is a copy of the Sotheby’s entry of Lot 127. 

Unfortunately, I know nothing whatever about Waterman having sales in 

Zirich rather than in Amsterdam. 

With fond regards from house to house, I remain, 

Yours sincerely, 

AB/cw 
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FAX FROM 

DR. ALFRED BADER 
Suite 622 

924 East Juneau Avenue 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202 

Telephone: 414/277-0730 
Fax: 414/277-0709 

July 30, 1996 

>< Pace oles 

To: Dr. Volker Manuth > \/ zy 
Fax: 31-20-525-4736 as AS As a 

Dear Volker: 

Thank you for your important fax regarding my new acquisition. 

You may recall that I wrote to you that Christopher Brown looked at the original and compared 

it to The Man in a High Room in the National Gallery, without, however, relating it to C-88. 

Maybe I am getting too old to buy paintings because I also didn’t connect this acquisition with 

C-88, even though I had looked at the description of C-88 in RRP III very carefully, thinking 

that it and C-84 look far closer to Rembrandt than to any of his students I know. Certainly, if 

C-84 is by Bol, I should change my opinion about Bol, but that is another story. 

My painting is on a single plank, oak panel, 12-5/8" X 9-7/8", beveled on all four sides. 

I didn’t bring the Sotheby’s catalog home, but it referred to this painting having been with 

Waterman in Amsterdam. Also, it went through Christie’s, EK-774, and I am writing to 

Christie’s to ascertain what they called it. 

The painting is in very good condition, and I don’t even plan to have the slightly-yellowed 

varnish taken off. 

If perchance you do want this for the Queen’s exhibition, I could send it to you for detailed 

study by Fed-Ex, though of course, Dutch customs is even more ornery than Canadian, and in 

any case, you may not want this in your exhibition. 





Dr. Volker Manuth 

July 30, 1996 
Page 2 

I am delighted to know that one of your students will be working on Drost. Might he be able 

to come to Milwaukee with you when you pick up my paintings? 

With fond regards from house to house, I remain, 

Yours sincerely, 









70565 Stuttgart 
Hessenwiesenstrasse 4 

15.11.1996 

Lieber Alfred, 

vielen Dank fiir die Briefe aus Milwaukee und Bexhill.Dass Du 
den alten miiden Esel auf Trapp zu bringen versuchst,finde ich 
ruhrend.Leider ist die Aussicht auf Erfolg gering .Doch zu den 
gewiinschten Meinungen reicht és noah: 

A 

Das Profilportrat von Lievens datiere ich wie Du;ein Selbst- 
bildnis erkenne ich nicht. 

zie 

Den Bartgreis von Lievens z&hle auch ich zu den spdteren 
Tronies.Ob das Bild aber um 1635 in England entstanden ist, 
weiss ich nicht. 

os 
"Abraham und Isaak vor der Opferung" halte ich fiir ein Original 
von Dietricy.Die Adresse von Petra Miche] kenne ich nicht.Sicher 
konnen Dir die Londoner Auktionshduser helfen,die manchmal Aus- 
kunft bei ihr einholen. 

4, 

Beim "Schreiber neben Biichern" hatte ich Sotheby's von der 
Zuschreibung an Heerschop abgeraten.Doch neuerdings ist dort 
jemand,der alles besser weiss als ich.Als Teilkopie von Bredius 

588 (den Zusammenhang hatte ich aus Senilitdt nicht bemerkt) 
nicht zu bestimmen;wohl vom Ende der dreissiger Jahre. 

eke 
Die "Mosesfindung" ,ehemals von Rembrandt,halte ich mit Dir 
fiir ein Werk von Jacob de Wet. 

Schone Wochen in England und viele gliickliche Erwerbungen 
in dieser Zeit! 
Mit herzlichen Griissen 
Dein 




